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BILL NO. 1894 By: Hamilton and Settle of 

the House 
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An Act relating to the reappropriation of public 

funds; making reappropriations to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for the 

University of Oklahoma, the University of Oklahoma 

Health Sciences Center, Oklahoma State University, 

Oklahoma State University Technical Branch - 

Okmulgee, Oklahoma State University - Veterinary 

Medicine, Oklahoma State University Technical 

Branch - Oklahoma City, Oklahoma State University - 

College of Osteopathic Medicine, the University of 

Central Oklahoma, East Central University, 

Northeastern State University, Northwestern 

Oklahoma State University, Southeastern Oklahoma 

State University, Southwestern Oklahoma State 

University, Cameron University, Langston 

University, Oklahoma Panhandle State University, 

the University of Science and Arts of Oklahoma, the 

University Center at Tulsa, Carl Albert State 

College, Connors State College, Eastern Oklahoma 

State College, Murray State College, Northeastern 

Oklahoma A&M College, Northern Oklahoma College, 

Oklahoma City Community College, Redlands Community 

College, Rogers State College, Rose State College, 

Seminole Junior College, Tulsa Junior College, 

Western Oklahoma State College, the Enid Higher 

Education Program, the Ardmore Higher Education 

Program, higher education facilities at Muskogee, 

and the Idabel (McCurtain County) Higher Education 

Program; making reappropriations to the State 

Department of Vocational and Technical Education, 

the Board of Trustees of the School of Science and 

Mathematics, the Oklahoma Water Resources Board, 

the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department, the 

Oklahoma Historical Society, the Oklahoma 

Department of Libraries, the Department of 

Corrections, the Military Department of the State 

of Oklahoma, the State Department of Health, the 

Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs, the State 

Department of Agriculture, the Department of 

Central Services, the Legislative Service Bureau, 

the Office of State Finance, the Department of 

Mental Health and the Department of Human Services; 

making reappropriations nonfiscal; stating lapse 

period; and declaring an emergency.  
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Twenty Million 

Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Two Dollars 

($20,316,602.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma by 

Section 3, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 1, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 2.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Twelve Million 

Six Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Eighty Dollars ($12,661,080.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for the University of Oklahoma - Health Sciences Center by 

Section 5, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 2, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma - Health Sciences 

Center in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 3.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Nine Million 

Eight Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Dollars ($9,828,000.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Oklahoma State University by Section 7, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 3, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State 

University in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 4.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Million 

Dollars ($4,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University by 

Section 8, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for renovation of the Agriculture Experiment 

Station, as reappropriated by Section 4, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, 

is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University in the original 

amount and for the original purpose, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 5.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million Two 

Hundred Twenty-one Thousand Six Hundred Two Dollars ($2,221,602.00) 
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originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Oklahoma State University - Technical Branch, Okmulgee 

by Section 9, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and 

equipping of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing 

and repairing existing buildings, and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 5, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University - 

Technical Branch, Okmulgee in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 6.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($5,075,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Oklahoma State University - Veterinary Medicine by Section 11, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 6, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Oklahoma State University - Veterinary Medicine in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 7.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Three Million 

Eight Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand Dollars (3,868,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Oklahoma State University - Technical Branch, Oklahoma City by 

Section 13, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 7, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Oklahoma State University - Technical Branch, 

Oklahoma City in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as 

of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 8.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Three Million 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($3,750,400.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Oklahoma State University of Osteopathic Medicine by 

Section 14, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 8, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Oklahoma State University of Osteopathic 

Medicine in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 9.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Million 

Seven Hundred Sixty-five Thousand One Hundred Six Dollars 
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($7,765,106.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Central Oklahoma 

by Section 16, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and 

equipping of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing 

and repairing existing buildings, and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 9, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Central Oklahoma 

in the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 10.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Eight Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Dollars ($5,869,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

East Central University by Section 18, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 10, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for East Central 

University in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 11.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Million 

Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($7,990,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Northeastern State University by Section 20, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 11, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northeastern State 

University in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 12.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,450,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Northwestern Oklahoma State University by Section 22, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 12, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northwestern 

Oklahoma State University in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 13.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

One Hundred Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($5,106,900.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Southeastern Oklahoma State University by Section 24, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 
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deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for remodeling, modernizing and repairing academic and 

library facilities, as reappropriated by Section 13, Chapter 275, 

O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for Southeastern Oklahoma State 

University in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 14.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Million 

One Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($6,197,500.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Southwestern Oklahoma State 

University by Section 25, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for remodeling, 

modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 14, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Southwestern Oklahoma State 

University in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 15.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Ten Million 

Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,200,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Cameron University by Section 27, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for Phase I 

construction, furnishing and equipping of a new science building, as 

reappropriated by Section 15, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Cameron University in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 16.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Eight Hundred Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,842,500.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Langston University by Section 28, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 16, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Langston University in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 17.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,016,500.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Oklahoma Panhandle State University by Section 30, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 17, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 
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the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma 

Panhandle State University in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 18.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Three Million 

One Hundred Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-six Dollars 

($3,104,376.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Science and Arts 

of Oklahoma by Section 32, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 18, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the University of 

Science and Arts of Oklahoma in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 19.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Fifteen 

Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the University 

Center at Tulsa by Section 34, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for Phase I 

construction, furnishing and equipping of a new classroom building, 

as reappropriated by Section 19, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for the University Center at Tulsa in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 20.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Eight Hundred Seventy-three Thousand Dollars ($2,873,000.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Carl Albert State College by Section 35, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 20, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Carl Albert State 

College in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 21.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($2,010,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Connors State 

College by Section 37, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds 

of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 

1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing 

and equipping of new buildings, for remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 21, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Connors State College in the original amount 

and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the 

amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 
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SECTION 22.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-three Dollars 

($1,750,983.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Eastern Oklahoma State College by 

Section 39, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 22, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for the Eastern Oklahoma State College in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 23.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Four Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($1,470,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Murray State College by Section 41, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction of 

new buildings, for remodeling, equipping and modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 23, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Murray State College in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 24.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Eight Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-six Dollars 

($1,885,666.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College 

by Section 43, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury for the construction of new buildings, for 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 24, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northeastern 

Oklahoma A&M College in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 25.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Two Hundred Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,206,500.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Northern Oklahoma College by Section 45, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

as reappropriated by Section 25, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Northern Oklahoma College in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 26.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Million 

One Hundred Fifty-two Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($6,152,100.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Oklahoma City Community College by Section 46, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 
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in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State 

Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by 

Section 26, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

for the Oklahoma City Community College in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 27.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Three Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($2,003,900.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Redlands Community College by Section 47, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 27, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Redlands 

Community College in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 28.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Thirty-five Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($5,035,100.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Rogers State College by Section 48, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 28, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Rogers State College 

in the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 29.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Million 

One Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($6,158,600.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Rose State College by Section 50, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction of new buildings, for remodeling, equipping, 

modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 29, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Rose State College in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 30.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Seven Hundred Seventy-four Thousand One Hundred Ninety-five Dollars 

($1,774,195.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Seminole Junior College by Section 

51, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction of new buildings, for 

remodeling, equipping, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 30, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1894                                         Page 9 

 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Seminole Junior 

College in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 31.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Twenty-one 

Million Three Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($21,387,750.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for Tulsa Junior College by 

Section 53, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction of new buildings, for 

remodeling, equipping, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 31, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Tulsa Junior 

College in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 32.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Western Oklahoma State College by Section 55, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 32, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Western Oklahoma 

State College in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as 

of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 33.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for the Enid Higher Education Program by Section 57, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, equipping, remodeling, 

modernizing and repairing of buildings and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 33, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the Enid Higher Education Program 

in the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 34.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for the Ardmore Higher Education Program by Section 58, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, equipping, remodeling, 

modernizing and repairing of buildings and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 34, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the Ardmore Higher Education 

Program in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 
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SECTION 35.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for higher education facilities at Muskogee by Section 59, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, equipping, remodeling, 

modernizing and repairing of buildings and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 35, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for higher education facilities at 

Muskogee in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 36.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for the Idabel (McCurtain County) Higher Education Program 

by Section 60, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury for the construction, equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing of buildings and for other 

capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 36, Chapter 275, 

O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for the Idabel (McCurtain County) 

Higher Education Program in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 37.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Million 

Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,900,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the State Department of Vocational and Technical 

Education by Section 61, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds 

of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 

1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing 

and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, 

modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 37, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the State Department 

of Vocational and Technical Education in the original amount and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 38.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Five Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand Forty-seven Dollars 

($2,567,047.00) originally appropriated to the Board of Trustees of 

the School of Science and Mathematics by Section 63, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of a new dormitory, as 

reappropriated by Section 38, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Board of Trustees of the School 

of Science and Mathematics in the original amount and for the 

original purpose, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 39.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Dollars ($5,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Office of 

State Finance by Section 64, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for telecommunications 

as recommended by the State Data Processing and Telecommunications 

Advisory Committee, as reappropriated by Section 39, Chapter 275, 
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O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Office of 

State Finance in the original amount and for the original purpose, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as 

of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 40.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Dollars ($5,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Water Resources Board by Section 65, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the purpose of 

funding a debt service reserve to secure a bond issue, as 

reappropriated by Section 40, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma Water Resources Board 

in the original amount and for the original purpose, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 41.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Twelve Million 

Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($12,780,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department by 

Section 66, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 41, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 42.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department for 

the Will Rogers Memorial by Section 68, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for facility 

rehabilitation at the Will Rogers Memorial or birthplace, as 

reappropriated by Section 42, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department for the Will Rogers Memorial in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 43.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Hundred 

Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($715,900.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma Historical Society by Section 69, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for equipping, remodeling, modernizing, repairing or 

construction of buildings, and for other statewide capital 

improvements, as reappropriated by Section 43, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 44.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Oklahoma Department of Libraries by Section 70, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for 

providing state matching funds for a matching grant program for 

handicapped access, as reappropriated by Section 44, Chapter 275, 

O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma 
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Department of Libraries in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 45.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Department of Corrections by Section 71, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State 

Treasury for expansion of the meat processing facility located at 

the Jackie Brannon Correctional Center, as reappropriated by Section 

45, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated 

to the Department of Corrections in the original amount and for the 

original purpose, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 46.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Eight Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($800,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Military Department of the State of Oklahoma by Section 72, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State 

Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 46, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Military Department of the State 

of Oklahoma in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 47.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the State Department of Health by Section 74, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 47, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the State Department of Health in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 48.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Sixteen 

Million Four Hundred Thirty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($16,432,500.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma Department 

of Veterans Affairs by Section 75, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 48, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 49.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Dollars ($1,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the State 

Department of Agriculture by Section 77, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the 

Forestry Division and rural fire equipment grants, as reappropriated 

by Section 49, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and 
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reappropriated to the State Department of Agriculture in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as amended by Section 

2, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 1994, as adjusted by transfer, less the 

amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 50.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,700,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Department of Central Services by Section 78, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, furnishing, equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing of those areas of the State 

Capitol Building under the direct authority of the Department of 

Central Services, as reappropriated by Section 50, Chapter 275, 

O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Department of Central Services in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act.  The amount 

of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Department of Central Services by Section 78, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury for the completion of the Indian Flags Plaza, as 

reappropriated by Section 50, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Department of Central Services 

in the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act.  The amount of Three Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($300,000.00) originally appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services by Section 78, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for construction, 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures at Sallisaw for the use of Carl Albert 

State College, as reappropriated by Section 50, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Department of 

Central Services in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act.  The amount of Two 

Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Legislative Service Bureau by Section 78, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing, equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing of those areas of the State Capitol Building under the 

authority of the Legislature, as reappropriated by Section 50, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995 and Section 26, Chapter 328, O.S.L. 1996, 

is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Legislative Services 

Bureau in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 51.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Twelve Million 

Seven Hundred Forty-four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($12,744,500.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma by 

Section 79, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 
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reappropriated by Section 51, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 52.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Eight Million 

Seven Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Dollars 

($8,797,513.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma - Health 

Sciences Center by Section 81, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 52, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the University of 

Oklahoma - Health Sciences Center in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 53.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Ten Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,500,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Oklahoma State University by Section 82, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing and equipping of the Advanced Technology 

Center, as reappropriated by Section 53, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, 

is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 54.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Eight Million 

Five Hundred Ninety-eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars 

($8,598,230.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University by 

Section 83, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of a Food Processing Research Center located in Stillwater, 

Oklahoma, as reappropriated by Section 54, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, 

is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 55.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Eight Hundred Ninety-six Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-eight Dollars 

($1,896,398.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University - 

Technical Branch, Okmulgee by Section 84, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 55, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State 
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University - Technical Branch, Okmulgee in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 56.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Eight Hundred 

Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($823,400.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Northeastern State University by Section 86, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 56, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northeastern 

State University in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 57.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($410,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northwestern 

Oklahoma State University by Section 87, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 57, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northwestern 

Oklahoma State University in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 58.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Eighty Thousand Dollars ($480,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Southeastern 

Oklahoma State University by Section 88, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 58, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Southeastern 

Oklahoma State University in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 59.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Southwestern 

Oklahoma State University by Section 89, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the 

construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 59, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Southwestern 

Oklahoma State University in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 
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SECTION 60.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Hundred 

Forty-eight Thousand Dollars ($148,000.00) originally appropriated 

to the Oklahoma State Regents for Carl Albert State College by 

Section 90, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 60, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Carl Albert State College in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 61.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Forty-five 

Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($45,100.00) originally appropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Connors State 

College by Section 91, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds 

of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 

1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing 

and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, 

modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 61, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Connors State College in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 62.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty-six Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($256,617.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Eastern Oklahoma State College by Section 92, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State 

Treasury for the equipping of new buildings and existing facilities, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 62, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Eastern Oklahoma 

State College in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as 

of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 63.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Hundred 

Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($575,000.00) originally appropriated 

to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Murray State 

College by Section 94, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds 

of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 

1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the equipping of new and 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 63, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Murray State College in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 64.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Hundred 

Twenty-four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-four Dollars ($524,734.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College by Section 96, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the 

State Treasury for equipping of new and existing buildings, and for 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1894                                         Page 17 

 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 64, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northeastern 

Oklahoma A&M College in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 65.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Three Hundred 

Fifty-one Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-nine Dollars ($351,729.00) 

originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Seminole Junior College by Section 98, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for 

equipping of new and existing buildings, and for other capital 

expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 65, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Seminole Junior College in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 66.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Nine Hundred 

Forty-six Thousand Fifty Dollars ($946,050.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Tulsa Junior College by Section 99, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for equipping of new 

and existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 66, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Tulsa Junior College in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 67.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-seven Dollars 

($1,980,877.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the Enid Higher Education Program 

by Section 100, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(B) in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and 

equipping of facilities, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 67, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for the Enid Higher Education Program in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 68.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the State Department of Vocational and Technical 

Education by Section 101, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 68, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

State Department of Vocational and Technical Education in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 
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SECTION 69.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Nine Hundred Thirty-two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-three Dollars 

($1,932,953.00) originally appropriated to the Board of Trustees of 

the School of Science and Math by Section 103, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of a new dormitory, as 

reappropriated by Section 69, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Board of Trustees of the School 

of Science and Math in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 70.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Dollars ($5,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Office of 

State Finance by Section 104, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for telecommunications 

as recommended by the State Data Processing and Telecommunications 

Advisory Committee, as reappropriated by Section 70, Chapter 275, 

O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Office of 

State Finance in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as 

of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 71.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Million 

Dollars ($4,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department by Section 105, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other park improvements at the Quartz Mountain State Park, 

as reappropriated by Section 71, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 72.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Nine Hundred 

Eighty-four Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($984,100.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma Historical Society by Section 106, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the 

State Treasury for equipping, remodeling, modernizing, repairing or 

construction of buildings, and for other statewide capital 

improvements, as reappropriated by Section 72, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 73.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Military Department of the State of Oklahoma by Section 107, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State 

Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of a new 

armory to be located in Frederick, Oklahoma, as reappropriated by 

Section 73, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated to the Military Department of the State of Oklahoma 

in the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 
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SECTION 74.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Million 

Dollars ($6,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health by Section 108, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 74, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Department of Mental Health in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 363, O.S.L. 

1993, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 75.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,300,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Department of Human Services by Section 110, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 75, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated to the Department of Human Services in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 76.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($257,500.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs by 

Section 112, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) 

in the State Treasury for the purchase of a computer 

programming/mapper system, as reappropriated by Section 76, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs in the original amount and 

for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 77.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Million 

Six Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-eight Dollars 

($4,669,898.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma by 

Section 113, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) 

in the State Treasury for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures for 

the Oklahoma Natural History Museum, as reappropriated by Section 

77, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated 

to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the 

University of Oklahoma in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 78.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Million 

Five Hundred Forty-one Thousand Four Hundred Seven Dollars 

($7,541,407.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma - Health 

Sciences Center by Section 114, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing, equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repair of 

buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by 
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Section 78, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

for the University of Oklahoma - Health Sciences Center in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 79.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Dollars ($2,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University by 

Section 115, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing, equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repair of buildings, and for other 

capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 79, Chapter 275, 

O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 80.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Four Hundred One Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars 

($5,401,770.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University by 

Section 116, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of a Food Processing Research Center located in Stillwater, 

Oklahoma, as reappropriated by Section 80, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, 

is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 81.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Million 

Dollars ($4,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Office of 

State Finance by Section 117, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for telecommunications 

as recommended by the State Data Processing and Telecommunications 

Advisory Committee, as reappropriated by Section 81, Chapter 275, 

O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Office of 

State Finance in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as 

of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 82.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($700,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Oklahoma Water Resources Board by Section 118, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for 

funding by contract the construction, acquisition, repair or 

improvement of infrastructure works to conserve and develop water 

resources within the state, as reappropriated by Section 82, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Oklahoma Water Resources Board in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 83.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Dollars ($5,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Department of 

Corrections by Section 119, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 
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Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for a drug offender 

work camp and capital improvements at statewide correctional 

facilities, as reappropriated by Section 83, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 

1995, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Department of 

Corrections in the original amount and for the original purposes, as 

adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 84.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Department of Mental Health by Section 120, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury for 

the construction, furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for 

equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, 

and for other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 84, 

Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, for the Center for Pregnant Women with 

Substance Abuse located in Tulsa, Oklahoma, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated to the Department of Mental Health in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

SECTION 85.  The appropriations made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 86.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.  

Passed the House of Representatives the 20th day of May, 1997. 
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